Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY

NINTH CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 133-2024 April 19, 2024

Submitted by:

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II	-	City Vice Mayor/Chairman
HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG	-	Member
HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO	-	Member (Via Zoom)
HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ	-	Member
HON. MARC ALDOUS C. BACCAY	-	Member (Via Zoom)
HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN	-	Member
HON. JUDE T. BAYONA	-	Member
HON. KARINA S. GAUANI-VIERNES	÷.,	Member (Via Zoom)
HON. ARNEL T. ARUGAY	-	Member
HON. GRACE B. ARAGO	-	Member (Via Zoom)
HON. TIRSO V. MANGADA	-	Member (Via Zoom)
HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ	-	Ex-Officio Member
HON. CERENE PEARL T. QUILANG	-	Ex-Officio Member
ABSENT:		
HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN	÷	Member
HON. GILBERT S. LABANG	-	Member
GUESTS/RESOURCE PERSONS:		
JANETH M. GUILLERMO		Representative of Magno Y. Lim
CAROLINA L. UDRUZE	-	Representative of Magno Y. Lim

SUBJECT: LETTER REQUEST OF MR. MAGNO Y. LIM FOR THE RECONSIDERATION OF CITY **RESOLUTION NO. 440-09-2023** TITLED **"RESOLUTION DENYING THE APPLICATION OF LEGISLATIVE FRANCHISE OF** MAGNO Y. LIM TRANSPORT TERMINAL FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TRANSPORT TERMINAL IN TUGUEGARAO CITY"

FOR THE PRESIDING OFFICER:

The Committee of the Whole met and deliberated on the above subject matter pertaining to the Letter For Reconsideration of Mr. Magno Y. Lim to City Resolution No. 440-09-2023 denying the application of Magno Y. Lim Transport Terminal for legislative franchise to operate public transport terminal in Tuguegarao City particularly located at Diversion Road, San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City

FINDINGS:

On the Letter dated September 22, 2023 of Mr. Magno Y. Lim asking for the reconsideration of City Resolution No. 440-09-2023 denying his application for legislative franchise to operate public transport in Tuguegarao City. In his Letter, Mr. Lim stated that he intends to submit and comply with all the documentary as well as physical requirements for the establishment of public transport terminal.

However, upon inquiry from Mr. Lim's representative and as stated in his Letter, the area applied for his terminal is located at Diversion Road, san Gabriel, Tuguegarao City. The area is located within the Three Hundred (300) meter prohibited area designated/considered as choke point by Tuguegarao City Ordinance No. 48-08-2019, otherwise known as "An Ordinance Regulating the Establishment, Operation and Maintenance of Public/Private Transport Terminals within the Territorial Jurisdiction of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan and Providing Penalties Thereof".

RECOMMENDATION:

After thorough discussions, the Committee of the Whole recommends to deny Letter For Reconsideration of Mr. Magno Y. Lim to City Resolution No. 440-09-2023 which denied the application of Magno Y. Lim Transport Terminal for legislative franchise to operate public transport terminal in Tuguegarao City particularly located at Diversion Road, San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City.

The Committee further recommends to furnish copy of this Committee of the Whole Report to Mr. Magno Y. Lim for his information.

SO RECOMMENDED.

Respectfully submitted: HON. BIENVENIDØ C\ DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Chairman HON. TIRS ACCAY **IGADA** HON. MARC OUS C. B ember HON. MARK ANGELO B. DAYAG HON. MARIA ROSARIO B. SORIANO Member Member Umala tacuarad HON. GRACE B HON. RONALDO S. ORTIZ RAGO Member Member HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN HON. JUDE T. F Member Member HON. KARINA/S. GAUANI-VIERNES HON. ARNEL RUGAY Member Member

HON. CERENE PEARL T. QUILANG Member HON. RESTITUTO C. RAMIREZ Member